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- Kimberly Gates, State Bar No. 282369
-THE CHANLER GROUP -
2560 Ninth Street
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Telephone (510) 848-8880
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San

o SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
- COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO o
B -_UNLIMI-TED CIVIL IURISDICTIQN o

JOHN MOORE .
. . Plamtlﬁ'

UNIVERSAL BEAUTY PRQDUCTS o

INCORPORATED etal,

Defendants

| CaseNo. CGC- 18-568440 1
‘[gnomﬁzm JUDGMENT PURSUANT |

TO TERMS OF PROPOSITION 65
SETTLEMENT AND CONSENT
JUDGI\/IENT o

'Datc,.' May 8, 2,0'1'9;_, '

“Time: . 9:30 a’m '

- -Dept 302 .
:,Judge -'Hon EthanP Schu]man

B »ReservatlonNo 03180508 10

~

|| " TUDGMENT PURSUANT TO TERMS OF PROPOSITION 65 SETTLEMENT AND CONSENT JUDGMENT |
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In the above entitled aetion, plaintift' John Moore and defendantvUniVer'sal Beauty -

_ Products Incorporated havmg agreed through the1r respectlve counsel that Judgment be entered
; pursuant to the terms of thelr settlement agreement in the form of a [Proposed] Consent
'Judgment (“Consent Judgrnent”) and followmg this Court’s 1ssuance of an order approvmg

' therr Proposmon 65 settlement and Consent Judgment

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED ADJUDGED AND DECREED that, pursuant to Health

: and Safety Code. § 25249 7(t)(4) and Code of C1v11 Procedure § 664 6 Judgment 1s entered in "

: accordance thh the terms of the Consent Judgment attached hereto as Exhibit A By '

stlpulauon of the parties, the Court w111 reta.ln Junsdlctlon to enforce the settlement under Code, : R
of Civil Proceduire § 664.6.

IT IS SO ORDERED:

ous [Ny £, 200

© ETHAN P. SCHULMAN

|| TODGMENT PURSUANT TO TERMS OF PROPOSITION 65 SETTLEMENT AND CONSENT JUDGMENT |
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| UNIVERSAL BEAUTY PRODUCTS
 INCORPORATED; et al.,

NG
- o

[\
-

1 Laralel Paras, State Bar No 203319

Kimberly Gates Johnson, State Bar Nd 282369, :

THE CHANLER GROUP -
2560 Ninth Street

Parker Plaza, Suite 214 .
Berkeley, CA’ 94710-2565 .

"Felephone: - (510) 848-8880
_Facsimile: ~ (510) 848-8118 ©
* E-mail: laralei@chanler.com .
- E-mail: klmberly@chanler com

: Attorneys for Plamtlff o
; J OHN MOORE '

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA _. -
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
UNLIMITED CIV[L J URISDICT'ION

JOHNMOORE 7| aseNo. CGC-18-568440

©Plainift, [PROPOSED] CONSENT JUDGMENT
i '-(Health&SafetyCode§252496etseq and,

| Code Civ. Proc. § 664, 6)

v Defendants. ,

CONSENT JUDGMENT
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L IN'I_‘RODUCTION "'
L Partles ' . _ _ 4 o _ ,
Thrs Consent Judgment is entered into by and between plamtlff John Moore (“Moor e”) and -

Umversal Beauty Products Incorporated ("Umversal Beauty”), wrth Moore and Umversal Beauty

ea_ch,mdtvr_dually referred toasa _“Party”_ a_nd, colle_ctwely, as the ‘FPartres.’.’ -

12 Plamtlff

_toxrc chemicals and to rmprove human health by reducmg or ellmmatmg hazardous substances

contamed in consumer products
1.3 Defendant

Univcrsal.Beauty employs ten 'or- more-individu'als'»and is a-“person in the course. of doing

busmess” for purposes of the Safe Dnnkmg Water and Toxrc Enforcement Act of 1986 Health and:

Safety Code sectron 25249 6 et seq (“Proposmon 65”)
-1 4 General Allegatmns | »

_ Moore alleges that Umversal Beauty manufactures, lmports sells, or- dlstrrbutes for sale in
Caltfomla vmyl/PVC torletry cases contammg dl(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate (“DEHP”) wrthout f st
provrdmg the exposure wammg-reqmred by Proposrtlon 65. DEHP is lrsted pursu_ant to Pr_oposttlon .
65asa cherrucal known to cause birth defects or other reproductrve harm.. ' ‘ |

T LS Product Descrlptlon | o - . |

For purposes of thls Consent Judgment, “Products” are deﬁned as vmyl/PVC torletry cases -
containing I DEHP that are manufactured 1mported sold or drstrtbuted for sale, m Callforma by A
Umversal Beauty, mcludmg, but not llmrted to the Beard Guyz Total Beard Care Groommg
Accessory . Kzt #00452 UPC #7 46817 oo452 6 hereinaficr, the “Products =

1.6 Notlce of Violation ' _ . S

On March 21, 20_1 8, Moore served -Unluersal B_eauty'and the ,rec:1ui_:s'ite_pu:bl_ic en_t_'orcem_en_t o
agencies with a 60-Day Notice of Violation alleging that Universal Beauty violated Proposition 65 by
falllng to vlrarn 1ts ciJstomers and consumers in California. of the health hazards a‘ssoCiated wlth | |

exposures to DEHP ﬁ'om the Products ”) To the best of the Partres knowledge, no publrc enforcer]

’ CONSENT‘ JUDGMENT
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has commenced and is dlhgently prosecutmg an actlon to enforce the violations alleged in the .

, Not: ces.

1. 7 Complalnt
On July 27 2018 Moore ﬂled the mstant action (“Complamt”), ammg Umversal Beauty as al
defendant for the alleged violations of Health and Safety Code § 25249 6 that arc the subjeet of the '

’ Notrce ‘

18 . NoAdmission |
Umversal Beauty demes the matenal factual and legal allegatlons contamed in the Notlce |
and Complamt and mamtams that all of the products it. has sold and dlstrlbuted for sale m Cahfomla,
mcludmg the Products have been, and are, in compllance w1th all laws Nothmg m thrs Consent '
Judgment shall be construed asan admrss:on of any fact ﬁndmg, conclusron of law, lssue ‘of. law or
vrolauon of law, nor shall comphance wrth this Consent Judgment constltute or be construed as an ‘
adm:ssron of any fact, ﬁndmg, conclusron of law, i 1ssue of law, or v1olatlon of law Thls Sectlon shall

not, however dlmmlsh or otherwrse affect Umversal Beauty s obhgattons, responsrbrhtles and dutles .

. under thls Consent Judgment

1 9 ' Jurlsdlctlon _ _
For purposes of thrs Consent Judgment only, the Partres stlpulate that thls Court has

jurlsdrctlon over Umversal Beauty asto the allegatlons in the Complamt that venue is proper in the _

County of San Francrsco, and that the Court has Junsdlctlon to enter and enforce the provnsxons of

this Consent Judgment pursuant'to Proposntlon 65 and Code of erl Procedure § 664 6. -
" L 10 Effective Date ' '
~ For purposes of this Consent Judgment, the term “Effectwe Date” means: the date on whrch

the Court grants the motlon for approval of the Consent Judgment contemplated by Sectlon 5

2. INJUN CT[VE RELIEF REFORMULA‘I‘ED PRODUCTS AND WARNIN GS

' Commencmg on the Effective Date and contmumg thereaﬁer, Umversal Beauty shall only
manufacture for sale, 1mport for sale, sell or dlstrlbute f01 sale, in or into Calrforma, Reformulated
Products For purposes of th1s Consent Judgment, “Reformulated Products” are deﬁned as Products

contammg DEHP in maximum concentratlons of less than 0.1 percent (l 000 parts per mrllron) in ;ny '

CONSENT JUDGMENT _
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accessible component (ise,,-any component that may be touched during a reasonably ’foreseeable use) |

| when analyzed by a laboratory accredlted by the State of Cahforma a federal agency, or a natlonally L -

_ accredttmg orgamzatlon For purposes of comphance with thls reformulatlon standard testmg

samples shal_l be prepared_ and _extracted us_ln_g Consumer P_roduct Safety Commrssron» (‘.fCPSC’.’): -
méthodologyCPSC—CH—C-lOOl 09 3 and analyZed using U. S' Environm‘ental Protection’ Agency-'

(“EPA”) methodology 8270D or other equlvalent meﬂtodologles utxhzed by federal or state agencies |
for the purpose of determmmg DEHP content ina soltd substance - ' S

- MONETARY SETTLEMENT TERMS

5 3. 1 thl Penalty Payments '
Pursuant to Health and Safety Code § 25249, 7(b), and in settlement of all clatms referred to in
the Notlce Complamt, and th1s Consent J udgment Umversal Beauty shall pay $3, 500 in elvrl

penaltxes The civil penalty payment shall be allocated accordmg to Health and Safety Code section . |

I 25249 lZ(c)(l) and (@), w1th seventy-ﬁve percent (75%) of the penalty pard to the Cahforma Office -

;of Envnronmental Health Hazard Assessment (“OEHHA”), and the remamlng tWenty-ﬁve percent

(25%) of the penalty retamed by Moore -

Umversal Beauty shall prowde lts payment in two checks as follows: (l) a eheck made

_payable to OEHHA in the amount of $2 625 and 2)a check made payable to “John Moore Clrent -k
'Trust Account” in the amount of $875 Moore s counsel shall be responsrble for dehvermg ,

’ OEHHA’s portton of any penalty payment(s) made under thlS Consent Judgment

32 Relmbursement of Attorney s Fees and Costs - : '

| . The parttes acknowledge that Moore and his counsel offered to resolve thls dlspute w1thout
reachmg tenns oh the _am_ount ofnt_'e_es and costs to be rexmbursed to them-? t_h_ereby Ieavrn_g_ the issue to
be resolved after the 'material terms of this Consent. Judgment had been settled. Shortly aﬁerthe '
other settlement terms were ﬁnahzed the Partles negotlated the compensatton due to Moore and hlS
counsel under general contract prmmples and the pnvate attorney general doctrme, codlﬁed at A
C_ahfo_mta Code ot‘ Civil Procedure §1021 .5, for all Worl;vperformed through the mutbal e};ecutlon of '-
this Cons'ent Judgment and court approval of the same, but exclusiVe of fees and costs on a‘ppeal if

3

any Under these legal pnncxples Umversal Beauty shall pay $23 000 for all fees and costs mcurred

. CONSENT JUDGMENT T
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'CONSEN;T JUDGMEN_'I‘ .

by Moore in mvestlgatmg, brmgmg thrs matter to Umversal Beauty s attentlon lmgatmg and

negotratmg a settlement m the public mterest Universal Beauty agrees to make two' msta]lment BRRTEI

. payments for attorneys fees and costs, in the form of two checks payahle to “The Chanler Group” '
' and delrvered to the address i m Sectlon 34, below as follows (a) the ﬁrst payment of $I 1, 500 shall Sl
"~ be due within- ﬁve days of the Effectrve Date; and (b) the second payment of $11,500 shall be due on o

' o before May - 17 20] 9, pendmg Court approval as contemplated by Seetxons 1.10 and 10.

3 3 Payment Ttmmg, Payments Held in Trust -

All payments due under this Consent Judgment shall be held in trust untrl such tlme as the -

: Court approves the Parties’ settlement Wlthm five (5) days of the date that thls Consent Judgment ls_' :

fully exeeuted by the Partles, all payments due under this agreement shall be dehvered to Umversal .

: Beauty 5 counsel B. H Whang& Assoclates and held in trust by B, H Whang& Assoerates untll the 1
Court grants the motlon for approval of this Consent Judgment as contemplated by Sectlon 5, below 1

Uruversal Beauty ) counsel shall provrde Moore s counsel wrth wrrtten conﬁrmatlon upon 1ts recerpt

of the’ settlement payments Wlthm ﬁve ) days of the Court’s approval of thls Consent .ludgment, |

_Umversal Beauty § counsel shall dehver the CIVll penalty payment and the mrtlal lnstallment
.attorneys fee rermbursement payment to Moore’s counsel at the address m Section 2 4 s_u_pra. , The o

.f nal fee mstallment payment shall be due on or before May l7 2019 per Sectlon 3 2. -

34 Payment Address

L -: _ All payments requrred by thls Consent Judgment shall be dehvered to

The Chanler Group - o
‘Attn; Proposition 65 Controller
'2560 Ninth Street - - .
Parker Plaza, Suite 214 ~ -

" Berkeley, CA 94710 -

P  CLAIMS COVERED AND RELEASED |

4 1 Moore s Pubhc Release of Proposntlon 65 Clalms |

Moore, actmg on his own behalf and in the pubhc mterest, releases Umversal Beauty and its ':’ - f '
j parents subsrdrarles affi llated entities under common ownershxp, drrectors ofﬁcers employees

| and attorneys (“Releasees”), and each entlty to whom Umversal Beauty dlrectly or mdrrectly

drstnbutes or sells the Pr oducts mcludmg, without hmrtatlon rts downstream customers,
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distributors, wholesalers, and retailers (“Downstream Relessees”) for any violation arising under . |
: PropositiOn 65 pertaining to the failiire to warn about 'exp6sure's to DEHP from Pro'ducts' soldor -~ | -

:dlstrlbuted for sale by Umversal Beauty pnor to the Effecnve Date, as set forth in ‘the Notlce

4 2 Moore s Indwndual Release of" Clalms

Moore in h]S mdxvndual capaclty only and not n any representatlve capacrty, also provndes i

release to Umversal Beauty, Releasees and Downstream Releasees, whlch shall be effectlve asd full o
and t' nal accord and sattsfactlon, asa bar to all actlons, causes of actton, obhgatlons, costs, expenses o f -
'attomeys fees, damages, losses, clalms, llabllltles and demands of Moore of any nature, character or -

-kmd whether known or unknown suspected or unsuspected arlsmg out of alleged or actual

exposures to DEHP 1in Produets sold or dlstrlbuted for sale by Umversal Beauty pnor to the Eﬂ‘ecuve : |

Date Comp]xanee WIth the terms of thls Consent Judgment constxtutes comphance thh Proposmon o
65 with respect to exposures to DEHP ﬁ-om Products sold or dlstrxbuted for sale by Umversal Beauty I
- aﬁer the Effectlve Date A : '

4 3 Umversal Beauty’s Release of Moore

Umversal Beauty, on rts own behalf; and on behalf of‘ its past and current agents, .

3 representattves, attorneys, successors, and assrgnees hereby walves any and all claxms agamst »

Moore, and his attorneysa_nd _o_th,er rep_resentattve_s, for any ,and_ all actx_ons,taken or .stateme_nts.made* -

4 by Moore, and his attorneys and other repreSentatlves; 'whe‘ther fn 1the' (:ourSe?of lnyestigatlng clalm's,' e
. -otherw1se seekmg to enforce Proposmon 65 agamst it m thls matter, or w1th respect to the Products _': .

5. COURT APPROVAL

ThlS Consent Judgment is not eﬁ‘eotlve untll it is approved and entered by the Court and shall’ o

- be null and void lf it is not approved and entered by the Court wnthm one year after it has been fully o

executed by the Partles, or by such addltlonal ttme as the Partles may agree in wrrtmg

6 SEVERABILITY

If subsequent to the Court’s approval and entry of thls Consent I udgment as a Judgment, any o

' pro'\_n_smn is held“by a court to be,unenforeeable,-t_l'te yahdt_ty o_f_t_he. rer_natntng _provlsw_ns shall no_t bev_"_ St o

adversely affected. -

CONSENT TUDGMENT
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_ For. Umversal Beauty

—
- Gh

ks For Moore

[y
-]

: _‘CONSENTJUDGMENT wf ew,ev

|2 GOVERNING LAW .

‘ The terms of this Consent Judgment shall be govemed by the laws ot‘ the state of Calrfomra 1 R
a and apply wrthm the state of Caltfomra In the event that Proposrtton 65 ls repealed or rs otherwrse A» |
1§ "rendered mapphcable by reason of law- generally or as to the Products then Umversal Beauty may - ' :,t -
-:provrde wntten notlce to Moore of any asserted change m the law ‘and shall have no: further -
1 _.mjunctrve obhgatrons pursuant to this Consent Judgment w1th respect to, and to the extent that the o
J'Products are so affected A - | ‘

I NOTICE

Unless specified herem all correspondence and notrce requrred by th is Consent Judgment |

‘:shall be in wrrtmg and sent by: (r) personal dehvery, (n) ﬁrst—class, regrstered or eerttﬁed marl

_return recerpt requested or (n i)a recogmzed overmght courler to the followmg addresses

S ‘Umversal Beauty Products Inc.
. -c/o Byung H. Whang, -

e Registered Agent

. 1100 Hicks Road :
- Rolhng Meadows IL 60008

o Proposrtion 65 Coordinator
" The Chanler Grbup’ '
2560 Ninth Street - -
" Parker Plaza; Suite 214
_Berkeley, CA 94710-2565

- Any Party may, from trme to tlme, spectfy in wrmng to the other 8 change of address to whreh all _ ;' i
I notrces and other cornmumcatrons shall be sent : ' ' “

19 Z[ﬁ ' COUNTERPARTS: I‘A(.SIMILE SIGNATURES

- This Consent Judgment may be executed in eounterparts and by facsrmrle srgnature, each of

: ,fWhrch shall be deemed an orlgmal and all of whrch when taken together shall constltute one and the R

- same document

A 10, POST EXECUTION Acrrvrrms

Moore agrees to comply w1th the repomng form requrrements referenced in Health and Safety

'.Code § 25249 7(f) The Partles further aeknowledge that pursuant to Health and Safety Code

PR o~ -
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§25249.7(f), a noticed motio is required to obtain-judic_ial app_‘rov_al of tlie;setjt'lement:,- which 'rn.dt'io’n_:, a

Moore shall draft and file. In ﬁlrt_heranee of obtainirig such approval, the Parties agree to mutually
- Section, “best efforts” shall include ata 'minimUm,' eupporting the motionfor approv'al re‘sponding to
: entry ofa modrﬁed consent Judgment thereon by the Court; or (u) a suceessful motion ot appllcatlon

A of any Party, and the entry of a modlf ed. consent Judgment thereon by the Court,
12 AUTHORIZATION -

: have read understand and agree 10 all of the terms and condltrons contamed herem o

,_By /J@l a/lo«o«_m . By ///p‘ PPt

employ their laest efforts, and those of their counsel, to shpboﬁ the entry of this agreement as

Jjudgmient, ard to obtain judicial approval o_t" their settlement ina ti'r‘nely manner. For purposes of thiis

any objection that any thlrd-party may file or lodge, and appearmg at the hearmg before the Court lf
50 requested ' o ‘ '
1 - MODIFICATION

Thls Consent Judgment may be modlﬁed only by (l) a wrltten agreement of thc Partles and

The undersxgned are authorlzed to execute this Consent Judgment and acknowledge that they .‘

AGREED TO: ' AGREEDTO:

Date: 2202010 .- Date:',;_,:___é?'_%_‘);lﬁ {2019

-

JOl-lN MOORE ‘» : e l,’l‘b’l-WERSAL Blﬂ\lll’Y PRODUCTS INC

E:O / PREsnbem‘

CONSENT JUDGMENT





